The Company is a company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability and

the Shares of which are currently listed on the GEM (stock code: 8373). The Company is an

investment holding company and its operating subsidiaries are principally engaged in the

provision of reinforced concrete works including steel reinforcement works, formwork erection,

concrete works, trading in ceramic tiles and as contractors for building related to ceramic tiles in

Singapore.

Your attention is drawn to Appendix II and Appendix IV to this Composite Document

which contain financial and general information of the Group, respectively.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 20 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately

before Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion and as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Immediately before
Completion

Immediately after Completion
and as at the

Latest Practicable Date
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

The Vendor (Note 1) 204,800,000 51.20 – –

The Offeror and parties acting in concert with it
(other than the Vendor) (Note 2) – – 204,800,000 51.20

Sub-total for the Offeror and
parties acting in concert with it 204,800,000 51.20 204,800,000 51.20

Public Shareholders 195,200,000 48.80 195,200,000 48.80

Total 400,000,000 100.00 400,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The Vendor is legally and beneficially owned as to 96.77% by Mr. Goh and as to 3.23% by Ms. Tan.

2. The Offeror is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and is wholly and beneficially

owned by Mr. Chan.

INFORMATION ON THE OFFEROR

Your attention is drawn to the paragraph headed ‘‘Information on the Offeror and Mr.

Chan’’ in ‘‘Letter from Astrum and Red Sun’’ in this Composite Document and Appendix V to

this Composite Document.

FUTURE INTENTIONS OF THE OFFEROR REGARDING THE GROUP

Your attention is drawn to the paragraph headed ‘‘Intention of the Offeror in relation to the